## CONFIDENTIAL

Commonwealth of Planse arrive Country of Alleghen Subscribed and sworn to before me this 29th day of paid

KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION OIL & GAS CONSERVATION DIVISION

October 2008

Form Must Be Typed

#### KCC WICHITA WELL COMPLETION FORM

**WELL HISTORY - DESCRIPTION OF WELL & LEASE** 

OPERATOR: License #33924	API No. 15 - 167-23556-0000
Name:ABARTA Oil & Gas Co., Inc.	Spot Description:
Address 1: _1000 Gamma Drive, Ste. 400	NE _SW _SE _NE Sec. 18 Twp. 15 S. R. 13 East West
Address 2:	2300 Feet from A North / South Line of Section
City: Pittsburgh State: PA Zip: 15238 +	690 Feet from  East / West Line of Section
Contact Person: Kenneth J. Fleeman	Footages Calculated from Nearest Outside Section Corner:
Phone: ( 412 ) 303-0134	☑NE □NW □SE □SW
CONTRACTOR: License # 33905 APR 2 9 2008	County: Russell
Name: Royal Drilling, Inc.	Lease Name: Weeks Trust Well #: 4
Wellsite Geologist: James Musgrove	Field Name: Trapp
Purchaser: NCRA	Producing Formation: Arbuckle
Designate Type of Completion:	Elevation: Ground: 1791' Kelly Bushing: 1796'
New Well Re-Entry Workover	Total Depth: 3254' Plug Back Total Depth:
Oil SWD SIOW	Amount of Surface Pipe Set and Cemented at: Feet
Gas ENHR SIGW	Multiple Stage Cementing Collar Used?
CM (Coal Bed Methane) Temp. Abd.	If yes, show depth set:Feet
Dry Other(Core, WSW, Expl., Cathodic, etc.)	If Alternate II completion, cement circulated from:
If Workover/Re-entry: Old Well Info as follows:	feet depth to: sx cmt.
Operator:	Della Flide MATINA 10 00
Well Name:	Drilling Fluid Management Plan (Data must be collected from the Reserve Pit)  The Third Toldon's Transfer of the Pit Thir
Original Comp. Date: Original Total Depth:	Chloride content: 46,000 ppm Fluid volume: 1,000 bbls
Deepening Re-perf Conv. to Enhr Conv. to SWD	Dewatering method used: Allow to dry and backfill
Plug Back: Plug Back Total Depth	
Commingled Docket No.:	Location of fluid disposal if hauled offsite:
Dual Completion Docket No.:	Operator Name:
Other (SWD or Enhr.?) Docket No.:	Lease Name: License No.:
1/22/09 1/28/09 1/29/09	Quarter Sec TwpS. R
Spud Date or Pate Reached TD Completion Date or Recompletion Date  Completion Date Recompletion Date	County: Docket No.:
Kansas 67202, within 120 days of the spud date, recompletion, workover or or of side two of this form will be held confidential for a period of 12 months if rec	the Kansas Corporation Commission, 130 S. Market - Room 2078, Wichita, conversion of a well. Rule 82-3-130, 82-3-106 and 82-3-107 apply. Information quested in writing and submitted with the form (see rule 82-3-107 for confidensell report shall be attached with this form. ALL CEMENTING TICKETS MUST rm with all temporarily abandoned wells.
All requirements of the statutes, rules and regulations promulgated to regulate tare complete and correct to the best of my knowledge.	the oil and gas industry have been fully complied with and the statements herein
Signature: Jenne J. Kelma	KCC Office Use ONLY
Title: Manager of Engineering Date: 4/29/09	Letter of Confidentiality Received
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 22th day of Alleghang 2009	, If Denied, Yes Date:
20 <u>69</u> .	Wireline Log Received
man amilia	Geologist Report Received
Notary Public: States W Truster COMMONWEALTH OF PEN	_ `
Date Commission Expires: 5/16/09 Notarial Sepi Tracey G. Mulert, Notary	Public

Tracey G. Mulert, Nota O'Hara Twp., Allegheny County My Commission Expires May 16, 2009

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

#### Side Two

Operator Name: ABA	RTA Oil & Gas C	o., Inc.	Lease	Name:	Weeks Trust		Well #: _4		
Sec. 18 Twp. 15	S. R. <u>13</u>			y: Russ					
time tool open and clo	sed, flowing and shu es if gas to surface to	nd base of formations pe ut-in pressures, whether est, along with final chart report.	shut-in pres	ssure rea	ched static leve	I. hydrostatic	pressures, botto	m hole temi	nerature fluid
Drill Stem Tests Taken (Attach Additional S		✓ Yes □ No		<b></b> ✓L	og Formati	on (Top), Dep	th and Datum		Sample
Samples Sent to Geol		☑ Yes ☐ No		Nam Anhy			Тор 781		Datum +1015
Cores Taken		☐ Yes 🗸 No		Tope			2678		-882
Electric Log Run (Submit Copy)		✓ Yes		Heeb			2916		-1120
	2 - 0 1 Om	- 11/1-21.		Lans	ing		2933	-	1187
List All E. Logs Run: /	ara 1 xxx	3 MAOU!		Base	Kansas City		3228	-	1432
RAD. GU	ARD C	86		Arbu	ckle		3239	_	1443
Carrier 1- 11-de de constituir de la constituir de constit		CASING	RECORD	   ✓ Ne	ew Used				
		Report all strings set-				tion, etc.			
Purpose of String	Size Hole Drilled	Size Casing Set (In O.D.)	Wei Lbs.	ight	Setting Depth	Type of Cemen			and Percent Additives
Surface	12 1/4"	8 5/8"	23		786	CI A	280		, 2% Gel 1/4 FI
Production	7 7/8"	5 1/2"	15.5		3244	CI A/Lite	225	10% S	Salt, 2% Gel
		ADDITIONAL	L CEMENTU	NG / SOL	JEEZE RECORD				
Purpose:	Depth Top Bottom	Type of Cement	#Sacks		LEZE KECOKE		and Percent Addition		
Perforate Protect Casing Plug Back TD Plug Off Zone	TOP BOILDIN								
Shots Per Foot	PERFORATION Specify I	ON RECORD - Bridge Plug Footage of Each Interval Per	gs Set/Type rforated				ment Squeeze Rec of Material Used)	ord:	Depth
							RECEIVED	)	
							APR 3 0 20	<del>09</del>	
	<del></del>								
				1			CC WICH	IA	
TUBING RECORD: 2 7/	Size:	Set At: 3245	Packer A	t:	Liner Run:	Yes 🗸	] No		
Date of First, Resumed P 2/17/09	Production, SWD or Enh	nr. Producing Met	hod:	Flowing	g 📝 Pumpi	ng 🔲 G	as Lift \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	ther (Explain)	
Estimated Production Per 24 Hours	Oil 1	Bbls. Gas	Mcf	Wate		bls.	Gas-Oil Ratio		Gravity
DISPOSITIO	_		METHOD OF		_			TION INTER	VAL:
Vented Sold (If vented, Subm	Used on Lease	✓ Open Hole  Other (Specify)	Perf.	Dually	Comp. Cor	mmingled	3243-3251		***************************************

# LLIED CEMENTING CO., LLC. 34936

Start M. S.

REMIT TO P.O. BOX 31 RUSSELL, KANSAS 67665

	7 1	
SERVIC	E POINT:	$\boldsymbol{\rho}$
		1 1211
		455011

							43.761
	SEC.	TWP.	RANGE	CALLED OUT	ON LOCATION	JOB START	JOB FINISH
DATE 12909 Week Trust	18	15	13			COUNTY 5	STATE
LEASE Trust	WELL#	4	LOCATION K45	Soil S Dinter	Set RU	Russell	KS
OLD OR NEW (C	ircle one)	to the second	3E 1/2 V	W)into			
CONTRACTOR	Palel -H			OWNER			
	roductio		Й	and the state of t			33
HOLE SIZE 27	Ser Comment	and the first term of the second	3250	CEMENT			Section 1
CASING SIZE 5/2	2 1855		PTH 93254	AMOUNT OF	RDERĒD 1/2<	com 10%	Salt
TUBING SIZE			PTH		14. 14. WOO	sk lite	
DRILL PIPE			PTH		A. Maller		
TOOL			PTH				
PRES. MAX	<del>-</del>	5.55	NIMUM	COMMON		@	The Address
MEAS. LINE			OE JOINT んぷ	POZMIX	- Childre	<b>@</b>	
CEMENT LEFT I	N CSG.		A BALLANT	GEL		@	
PERFS.		\$10°		CHLORIDE		@	
DISPLACEMENT		2/		ASC	1110年中央·李建立	@	
<u> </u>	10 Mg 27 199	JIPMENT	p.			@	
	EQ	TE MICIAL				@	Con Sila
						@	
PUMP TRUCK	CEMENT	and the Company of th				@	
#417	HELPER	Matt			WAR AL 2017 19	<b>a</b>	
BULK TRUCK					The Hallman Sei	@	and the state of the state of
# 378	DRIVER	CH	The transfer of the second of the			@	
BULK TRUCK		1				@	
#345	DRIVER	500		HANDLING		@	的知识的可以被
		4		MILEAGE _			
of the section of the section	RF	MARKS:				TOTAI	
was and specially and					Andreas (Control of Control of Co		
Insert Set	2323	<b>7</b> .			CIDIXA	CE DEAL	
1110 20	2 # 11	<u> </u>	<u>ling a mary ng mga katawa.</u> Bangaran		OFKA1	CE RECEI	/ED
Natholf Y	10/2			DEDITION	an	APR 3 n	2000
- MODSCLOW	152K !			DEPTH OF JO	the first of the control of the cont	~ ~ N 3 H	<u> viniā</u>
$-\partial L$	901 10	200 Dr	11-12)	PUMP TRUC		&CC WIC	Vai+2
- 7100 100 M	600	100 1131	HILL	EXTRA FOO	IAGE	- (@OC VVIC	
· <del></del>			James .	MILEAGE			
		-//	anks.	:: MANIFOLD .		@	
		[ ]				_ @	
	4)						
CHARGE TO:	Martu C	2.116	, <b>S</b>				
CTDEET	Val na e					TOTAI	
STREET	**************************************						
CITY	ST	ATE	ZIP		DELIC C DE OA	PEOFUDME	
					PLUG & FLOA	I EQUIRME	nikarata Tanggan Nasara
				5/2 Kg	Uler Shae		
				7 Latch de	own Assembly		
				4 Gutvalie	rex 5	@	
To Allied Cemer	nting Co	LLC		1 Basket		<u> </u>	
* 1. W			menting equipmer	11		@	
TOU ALC HOLOUVI	Cquesicu:		mountie odaibinor	<b>≠9</b> 0 - Takaf Dig o QN an <b>is</b> Citi — is i	<ul><li>これでは、これが日間を日間が終める。</li></ul>	ia K⊈iert iirkkit ifi:	om in to the an eligible of the e

## ALLIED CEMENTING CO., LLC. 035010A

REMIT TO P.O. BOX 31 RUSSELL, KANSAS 67665

SERVICE POINT:

_		~			
	م		. 1/2		
	$\Lambda \iota$	<i>l</i> S'31	211	KS	

DATE <b>/-23-09</b>	SEC.	TWP.	RANGE 13	C	CALLED OUT	ON LOCATION	JOB START	JOB FINISH
Weeks Trust LEASE	WELL#			Russell A	KS Smuth to	winterset Ro	COUNTY	STATE
OLD OR NEW (Ci		<u> </u>			th West i		•	,
CONTRACTOR A	Royal	<del>[</del>			OWNER		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- 15 En
TYPE OF JOB S HOLE SIZE 124	urtace	T.D	). 786'		CEMENT			
CASING SIZE 3	-	≠ DF	PTH <b>786</b>		AMOUNT OF	RDERED 280cc	m31.ce21/	Gel 14# Flo
TUBING SIZE			PTH			)		
DRILL PIPE			PTH			APR 8 9 2009		
TOOL		DE	PTH			-		5504 "
PRES. MAX			NIMUM		COMMON_	280	_@_ <i>_/3,5</i> •	3780,00
MEAS. LINE		SH	OE JOINT /	0'	POZMIX		_@	101.25
CEMENT LEFT II	N CSG.		0'		GEL	<u></u>	@ <del>5</del> /,50	
PERFS.	<del></del>	110	410 104.1		CHLORIDE _ ASC		_	
DISPLACEMENT			.42 Bbl		FloSed	76 *	@ 2.45	171.50
••	EQU	JIPMENT	ľ					
					*		@	
PUMP TRUCK			· Roberts				@	
# 409	HELPER	Travis					@	
BULK TRUCK	DRIVER	nu à	Ot de				@	
# 473	DRIVER	CH 4	Chiris .				@	
BULK TRUCK #	DRIVER				HANDI INC	280	-@ <del></del> 2.25	630,00
<u>π</u>	DICIVER				HANDLING	, 10/skfmile		300,00
	55	MARKS:			MILEAGE _	1.1.7.7	TOTAL	5497.75
W/ 43.8	33 bb1	H20	~ 280 sh 67.82 Bb 49,42 B	Surr	y DEPTH OF J	OB CK CHARGE		991,00
•	•	~	_	CH HXC		TAGE	@	
Cement	Did	Circu	late!		MILEAGE_		@ 7.05	56.00
							@	
							@	
•				R	ECEIVED	÷ ,	@	
CHARGE TO: A	borta O	11 & Ga	.s Co.					
STREET		_		AF	PR 3 0 2009		TOTA	1047,00
				VC	^ \^!\^! !!\		•	
CITY	S	ΓΑΤΕ	ZIP	<u>nu</u>	C WICHITA	PLUG & FLOA	AT EQUIPME	NT
							@	
					Weatherlas	d Baffle Plate	@	148.00
Tr. Allied Come	ntina Ca	LLC			Rubber 7			110,00
To Allied Ceme			omenting ea	uinment			@	
You are hereby and furnish cem	requested	helper(s)	to assist ow	mer or-			@	
contractor to do	work as i	icipor(s) is listed	The above w	ork was				
done to satisfac						*	TOTA	L 258.00
contractor. I ha	ve read an	nd unders	tand the "GE	ENERAL				
TERMS AND C						(If Any)		
						ARGES		
DD D IMPES AT A TO		ATP.	e all all			20%.		
PRINTED NAM		J	oug-		_ DISCOUNT		IF FP	II JU DAIS
SIGNATURE _	Wore	BL	ueg:		_			

#### **GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

DEFINITIONS: In these terms and conditions, "ALLIED" shall mean Allied Cementing Co., LLC, and "CUSTOMER" shall refer to the party identified by that term on the front of this contract. As applicable, "Job" relates to the services described on the front side of this contract, "Merchandise" refers to the material described on the front of this contract and to any other materials, products, or supplies used, sold, or furnished under the requirements of this contract.

- —TERMS: Unless satisfactory credit has been established, CUSTOMER must tender full cash payment to ALLIED before the job is undertaken or merchandise is delivered. If satisfactory credit has been established, the terms of payment for the job and/or merchandise, including bulk cement, are net cash, payable in 30 days from the completion of the job and/or delivery of the merchandise. For all past due invoices, CUSTOMER agrees to pay interest on amounts invoiced at a rate of 18 percent per annum until paid. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall this Contract provide for interest exceeding the maximum rate of interest that CUSTOMER may agree to pay under applicable law. If any such interest should be provided for, it shall be and hereby is deemed to be a mistake, and this contract shall be automatically reformed to lower the rate of interest to the maximum legal contract rate, any amounts previously paid as excess interest shall be deducted from the amounts owing from the CUSTOMER or at the option of ALLIED, refunded directly to CUSTOMER. For purposes of this paragraph, ALLIED and CUSTOMER agree that Kansas law shall apply. Any discounts granted with this contract are null and void if the charges are not paid when due.
- —ATTORNEY FEES: In any legal action or proceeding between the parties to enforce any of the terms of this Service Contract, or in any way pertaining to the terms of this Contract, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all expenses, including, but not limited to, a reasonable sum as and for attorney's fees.
- —PRICES AND TAXES: All merchandise listed in ALLIED'S current price schedule are F.O.B. ALLIED'S local station and are subject to change without notice. All prices are exclusive of any federal, state, local, or special taxes for the sale or use of the merchandise or services listed. The amount of taxes required to be paid by ALLIED shall be added to the quoted prices charged to CUSTOMER.
- —TOWING CHARGES: ALLIED will make a reasonable attempt to get to and from each job site using its own equipment. Should ALLIED be unable to do so because of poor or inadequate road conditions, and should it become necessary to employ a tractor or other pulling equipment to get to or from the job site, the tractor or pulling equipment will be supplied by CUSTOMER or, if furnished by ALLIED, will be charged to and paid by CUSTOMER.
- —PREPARATION CHARGES: If a job and/or merchandise is ordered and CUSTOMER cancels the order after preparation of a chemical solution or other material, CUSTOMER will pay ALLIED for the expenses incurred by ALLIED as a result of the cancellation.
- —DEADHAUL, CHARGES: Unless otherwise specified on the front of this Contract, a deadhaul charge as set forth in ALLIED'S current price book will be charged each way for each service unit which is ordered by CUSTOMER but not used.
  - —SERVICE CONDITIONS AND LIABILITIES:
- 1. ALLIED carries public liability and property damage insurance, but since there are so many uncertain and unknown conditions beyond ALLIED'S control, ALLIED shall not be liable for injuries to property or persons or for loss or damage arising from the performance of the job or delivery of the merchandise. CUSTOMER shall be responsible for and indemnify, defend, and hold harmless ALLIED, its officers, agents and employees, from and against any and all claims or suits for:
- (A) Damage to property or for bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death, brought by any person, including CUSTOMER and/or the well owner; and:
- (B) Oil spills, pollution, surface or sub-surface damage, injury to the well, reservoir loss, or damage arising from a well blowout arising out of or in connection with ALLIED'S performance of the job or furnishing of merchandise in accordance with this contract, unless such loss or damage is caused by the willful misconduct or gross negligence of ALLIED or its employees.
- 2. With respect to any of ALLIED'S tools, equipment, or instruments which are lost in the well or damaged when performing or attempting to perform the job or, in the case of marine operations, are lost or damaged at any time after delivery to the landing for CUSTOMER and before return to ALLIED at the landing, CUSTOMER shall either recover the lost item without cost to ALLIED or reimburse ALLIED the current replacement cost of the item unless the loss or damage results from the sole negligence of ALLIED or its employees.
- 3. ALLIED does not assume any liability or responsibility for damages or conditions resulting from chemical action in cements caused by contamination of water or other fluids.

  WARRANTIES:
- 1. ALLIED warrants all merchandise manufactured or furnished by it to be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service when installed, and used, and/or serviced in the manner provided and intended. ALLIED'S obligation under this warranty is expressly limited to repair, replacement, or allowance for credit, at its option, for any merchandise which is determined by ALLIED to be defective. THIS IS THE SOLE WARRANTY OF ALLIED AND NO OTHER WARRANTY IS APPLICABLE, EITHER EXPRESS OR OTHERWISE IMPLIED, IN FACT OR IN LAW, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY AS TO MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, CUSTOMER'S sole and only remedy with regard to any defective merchandise shall be the repair or replacement thereof or allowance for credit as herein provided, and ALLIED shall not be liable for any consequential, special, incidental, or punitive damages resulting from or caused by defective materials, products or supplies.
  - 2. More specifically:
- (A) Nothing in this contract shall be construed as a warranty by ALLIED of the success or the effectiveness of the result of any work done or merchandise used, sold, or furnished under this contract.
- (B) Nothing in this contract shall be construed as a warranty of the accuracy or correctness of any facts, information, or data furnished by ALLIED or any interpretation of tests, meter readings, chart information, analysis of research, or recommendations made by ALLIED, unless the inaccuracy or incorrectness is caused by the wilful misconduct or gross negligence of ALLIED or its employees in the preparation or furnishing of such facts, information or data.
- (C) Work done by ALLIED shall be under the direct supervision and control of the CUSTOMER or his agent and ALLIED will accomplish the job as an independent contractor and not as an employee or agent of the CUSTOMER.

#### **JAMES C. MUSGROVE**

Petroleum Geologist P.O. Box 215 212 Main St. Claflin, KS 67525

Office (620) 588-4250

Res. Claflin (620) 587-3444

Abarta Oil & Gas Company Inc.

Weeks #4

NE-SW-SE-NE; (2300' FNL & 690' FEL); Section 18-15s-13w

Russell County, Kansas

Page No. 1

RECEIVED
APR 3 0 2009

KCC WICHITA

#DD 2 9 2359

#### 5 1/2" Production Casing Set

**Contractor:** 

Royal Drilling Company (Rig #1)

Commenced:

January 22, 2009

Completed:

January 28, 2009

Elevation:

1796' K.B.; 1793' D.F.; 1791' G.L.

Casing Program:

Surface; 8 5/8" @ 784'

Production/disposal; 5 1/2" @ 3244'

Samples:

Samples saved and examined 2350' to the Rotary Total Depth.

**Drilling Time:** 

One (1) foot drilling time recorded and kept 2350' to the Rotary

Total Depth.

Measurements:

All depths measured from the Kelly Bushing.

**Drill Stem Tests:** 

There were two (2) Drill Stem Tests ran by Trilobite Testing Co.

**Electric Log:** 

By Superior Well Service; Radiation Guard Log.

Formation Programme 1	Log Depth	Sub-Sea Datum				
Anhydrite	781	+1015				
Tarkio Lime	2411	-615				
Elmont	2474	-678				
Howard	2611	-815				
Topeka	2678	-882				
Heebner	2916	-1120				
Toronto	2932	-1136				
Douglas	2948	-1152				
Lansing	2983	-1187				
Base Kansas City	3228	-1432				
Arbuckle	3239	-1443				
Rotary Total Depth	3254	-1458				
Log Total Depth	3251	-1455				
(All tops and zones corrected to Electric Log measurements).						

SAMPLE ANALYSIS, SHOWS OF OIL, TESTING DATA, ETC.

#### **TARKIO SECTION**

2<sup>nd</sup> Tarkio Sand Sand; gray, grayish green, poorly developed, no shows. 2377-2390'

3<sup>rd</sup> Tarkio Sand

Sand; gray, grayish green, very fine grained, micaceous,

2435-2455' scattered porosity, few friable, no shows.

Abarta Oil & Gas Company Inc.

Weeks #4

NE-SW-SE-NE; (2300' FNL & 690' FEL); Section 18-15s-13w

Russell County, Kansas

Page No. 2

APR S 9 2003

5/2 / 3 To

#### **TOPEKA SECTION**

2678-2690' Limestone; gray, tan, finely crystalline, few fossiliferous, slightly

cherty, poorly developed porosity, no shows.

2692-2698' Limestone; as above, fossiliferous, scattered porosity, no shows.

2836-2846' Limestone; finely crystalline, gray, dark gray, slightly

fossiliferous, chalky, poorly developed porosity, no shows.

2846-2860' Limestone; gray, white, finely crystalline, few fossiliferous, poor

porosity, no shows.

#### **TORONTO SECTION**

2932-2940' Limestone; white, cream, finely crystalline, chalky, poorly

developed porosity, no shows.

**LANSING SECTION** 

2983-2990' Limestone; gray, white, cream, fossiliferous, chalky, trace stain,

no show of free oil or odor in fresh samples.

3003-3010' Limestone; cream, white, medium crystalline, dolomitic, fair

brown stain and saturation, show of free oil and faint odor in

fresh samples.

3021-3032' Limestone; white, finely crystalline, sub oomoldic, chalky, poorly

developed porosity, trace stain, no show of free oil and no odor

in fresh samples.

Drill Stem Test #1 2993-3040'

Times: 30-30-45-60

Blow: Strong

Recovery: 55' muddy water, with oil spots

60' muddy water

125' water, trace mud

Pressures: ISIP 678 ps

FSIP 666 psi IFP 27-72 psi FFP 69-128 psi

HSH 1437-1432 psi

3040-3050' Limestone; white, gray, chalky, poor visible porosity, no shows.

3057-3062' Limestone; white, gray, fossiliferous, oolitic, trace gray stain, no

show of free oil or questionable odor.

3066-3074' Limestone; gray, white, oolitic, poorly developed porosity, brown

and gray stain, no show of free oil and faint odor in fresh

samples.

3076-3092' Limestone; white, cream, oomoldic, good oomoldic porosity,

trace brown spotty stain, trace of free oil, odor in fresh samples.

3136-3144' Limestone; white, fossiliferous, oomoldic, chalky, trace stain,

trace of free oil and faint to fair odor in fresh samples.

Abarta Oil & Gas Company Inc. Weeks #4

NE-SW-SE-NE; (2300' FNL & 690' FEL); Section 18-15s-13w

Russell County, Kansas

Page No. 3

CONFIDENTIAL

APR 9 9 2009

12 313 Jane 12

3154-3164'	Limestone; gray,	white, oolitic,	few medium	crystalline,	chalky,
------------	------------------	-----------------	------------	--------------	---------

poor stain, trace of free oil and odor in fresh samples.

3169-3180' Limestone; as above, few sub oomoldic, chalky, trace stain, no

show of free oil and faint odor.

3204-3210' Limestone; tan, medium crystalline, slightly fossiliferous, brown

stain, trace of free oil and faint odor in fresh samples.

#### **ARBUCKLE SECTION**

3239-3243' Dolomite; pink, gray, white, finely crystalline, cherty, dense.

3243-3251' Dolomite; cream, white, medium crystalline, scattered porosity,

brown to golden brown stain, show of free oil and fair odor in

fresh samples.

Rotary Total Depth

3254 (-1458)

**Log Total Depth** 

3251 (-1455)

### **Recommendations**

On the basis of the favorable structural position and the positive results of Drill Stem Test #2, it was recommended by all parties involved to set and cement 5 ½" production casing at 3244' (seven ft. off bottom) and the Weeks #4 be completed in the Arbuckle Dolomite by "open hole" completion methods.

Respectfully submitted;

James 🐧 Musgrove Petroleum Geologist

RO